

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON APRIL 17, 2017

Case No. 15-1381 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

State of North Dakota,

Petitioner,

v.

United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**Brief for State Respondent-Intervenors in Support of Respondent by the
States of California, Connecticut, Delaware, Hawai'i, Illinois, Iowa,
Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Minnesota, New Hampshire, New
Mexico, New York, Oregon, Rhode Island, Vermont, Virginia, and
Washington, the District of Columbia, and the City of New York**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

BETHANY A. DAVIS NOLL
Assistant Solicitor General

MICHAEL J. MYERS
ANDREW G. FRANK
Assistant Attorneys General

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts

MELISSA A. HOFFER
CHRISTOPHE COURCHESNE

TRACY L. TRIPLETT

JILLIAN M. RILEY
Assistant Attorneys General

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California

GAVIN G. MCCABE

DAVID A. ZONANA

Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

TIMOTHY E. SULLIVAN

JONATHAN WIENER

ELIZABETH B. RUMSEY

Deputy Attorneys General

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 879-0987

*Attorneys for the State of California, by
and through Governor Edmund G.*

*Brown Jr., the California Air Resources
Board, and Attorney General Xavier*

Becerra

Additional counsel on signature pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Petitioners’ Unprecedented Interpretation of Section 111 Should Be Rejected.....	7
A. Petitioners’ proposal to limit “adequately demonstrated” systems to those used at facilities funded solely by private commercial investment is contrary to the purposes of section 111 and decades of precedent.....	8
B. The Act does not limit “adequately demonstrated” to fully integrated systems currently on the shelf.....	11
C. CCS technology is adequately demonstrated to control CO ₂ emissions.	14
II. The Rule Is Valid Even If the Economic Impact of Meeting the Standard Will Vary Depending on the Location of the New Steam Unit.....	16
A. The history of the Act and this Court’s precedent allow a power plant emission standard that may be more expensive to meet in some locations than others.....	16
B. Scarcity of identified storage capacity in certain areas does not require invalidation of the Rule.	18
C. Petitioners’ proposed “clear statement” rule does not require adoption of their unfounded interpretation of section 111.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Am. Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	1, 5, 7, 21
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. EPA</i> 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9, 17, 22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	20, 21
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	21
<i>Essex Chemical Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	8, 14
<i>FERC. v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	21
<i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	21
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 17
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	22
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	1, 5, 10, 13, 14, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	1, 2, 6-9, 12, 16-19, 22
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. pt. 60, subpt. WWW (2016).....	11
FEDERAL REGISTER	
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	1, 5
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	1, 5, 13, 14, 18
81 Fed. Reg. 59,332 (Aug. 29, 2016)	11
MISCELLANEOUS	
State CO ₂ -EOR Deployment Workgroup, <i>Putting the Puzzle Together: State & Federal Policy Drivers for Growing America’s Carbon Capture & CO₂-EOR Industry</i> (Dec. 2016), available at http://www.betterenergy.org/sites/default/files/PolicyDriversCO2EOR_0.pdf	3, 15
U.S. Energy Information Administration, State Energy Data 2014: Production, Table P2: Energy Production Estimates in Trillion Btu, 2014, available at https://www.eia.gov/state/seds/sep_prod/pdf/P2.pdf	19
